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INDEPENDENT AU DITOR'S REPORT 

T o th e Boa1·cl o f M ayor and A lderm en 
C ity o f Sneedv ill e 
Sneedvill e, Tennessee 

Report on th e Audi t of th e Finan cial Statements 

Opinions 

I ha ve audited th e accompany ing fin anc ial statements o f th e governm ental ac t1v1t1 es, th e bu siness- ty pe 
ac ti v it ies, eac h maj or fund . and th e aggrega te remaining fund in fo rm ati on o f the C ity o f Sneedv ill e. 
Tennessee, as o f and fo r th e year ended June JO. 2023, and the related notes to th e fin anc ial statements, w hi ch 
co ll ec ti ve ly compri se th e C ity o f Sneedv ill e, T ennessee's bas ic fin anc ial statetll ents as li sted in th e tabl e o f 
co ntents. 

111 my opini on th e fin anc ial statetll ents 1·e ferred to above present fa irl y , in all lllateri al respects, the res pective 
fin anc ial pos iti on o f th e governm ental acti v iti es, th e bu siness- ty pe activiti es, each tll aj or fund, and th e 
agg1·ega te 1·emaining fund in fo rm ati on o f th e C ity o f Sneedvill e, Tennessee, as o f June JO, 2023, and th e 

1·espec tiv e chan ges in fin anc ial pos iti on and , wh ere appli cabl e, cas h now s th ereo f and th e respective 
bud getary compari son of th e General Fund, Sanitati on Fund and State Stree t Aid Fund fo1· the year th en ended 
in accord ance w ith accounting princ ipl es generall y accepted in th e U nited States o f A meri ca. 

Ba,\isfor Opinions 

I conduc ted my audit in acco rdance with auditing standards generall y accepted in th e U nited States o f 
A meri ca and th e standards appli cabl e to fin anc ial audits co ntained in Government Auditing Standards, iss ued 
by th e Comptroll er General o f the United States . M y responsibiliti es under th ose standard s are funh e1· 
described in the Auditor 's Responsibiliti es fo r th e A udit o f th e Financial Statements sec ti on o f my report. I 
am required to be independent o f the C ity o f Sneedville, T ennessee and to meet my other ethi cal 
responsibilities, in acco rdance with the relevant ethi cal requirements relating to my audit. I beli eve that the 

audit evidence I ha ve obtained is suffi c ient and appropri ate to prov ide a bas is fo r my audit opini ons. 

Responsibilities o/Manar:ernentfor t!t e Financial Statements 

M anagement is responsible fo r th e preparati on and fa ir presentati on o f the l~nanc ial statements in acco rda nce 
with acco unting p1·incipl es generall y accepted in th e United States o f A meri ca, and fo r th e des ign, 
illlplementati on, and maintenance o f internal co ntrnl relevant to th e preparati on and fair presentati on of 

f inanc ial statements th at are free from material mi ss tatement, wh ether due to fraud or error . 

In p1·eparin g th e financ ial statements. management is required to evaluate wh eth er th ere are co nditi ons 01· 
events, considered in th e aggregate. that rai se substantial doubt about th e C ity o f Sneedvill e, T ennessee's 

ability to continue as a go ing co ncern fo r twelve months beyo nd th e fin anc ial statement el ate, inc luding any 
currentl y kn own informati on th at rnay rai se substanti al doubt shortl y th ereafte1·. 

255 West Summer Street 
Greeneville, Tennessee 37743 

(423)787-0855 • Fax(423)639-0124 

3865 Fort Henry Drive 

Kingsport, Tennessee 37663 
( 423) 726-2002 • Fax ( 423) 239-0016 



Auditor's Respon.\·ibilitiesfor tlte Audit <?/'lite Financial State111e11ts 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 111 isrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they wou Id influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, I: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis. evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that I identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary I,~f'or111atio11 

Accounting pri nci pies generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis on pages 4-9 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements. is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. I have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to my inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge I obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence 
to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary b~/<>rnwtion 

My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's basic financial statements. The supplemental information 
section as listed in the table of contents 011 pages 36-41 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
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are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, the supplementary 
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other /1~/<>rmation 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the list of elected and appointed officials on page i and the other information section on pages 42-
45 but does not include the basic financial state111ents and my auditor's report thereon. My opinion on the 
basic financial statements do not cover the other infor111atio11, and I do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 

In connection with my audit of the basic financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other 
in for111atio11 and con~ider whether a materia I inconsistency exists between the other in formation and the basic 
financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the 
work performed, I conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other infor111ation exists. I am 
required to describe it in my report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standarc/.1·, I have also issued my report dated July 29, 2024, on my 
consideration of the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's internal control over financial reporting and on my tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

David M. Ellis, CPA 
Greeneville, Tennessee 
July 29, 2024 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

As management of the City of Sneedville (the City) we offer readers of the City's financial statements 

this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended June 

30, 2023. The analysis focuses on significant financial position, budget changes and variances from the 

budget, and specific issues related to funds and the economic factors affecting the City. 

Financial Highlights: 

• The assets of the City of Sneedville exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent year by 

$7,030,883. Of this amount, $581,080 (unrestricted net assets) may be used to meet the 

government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, fund balance for the General Fund was $271,962. 

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, net position for the Proprietary Fund was $5,352,813. 

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the City's governmental funds reported combined 

ending fund balances of $390,273. 

Overview of the Financial Statements: 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City of Sneedville's basic 
financial statements. The City's basic financial statements comprise three components: (1) government­
wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements. This 
report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements 
themselves. 

Government-wide financial statements-The Government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the City's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business. 

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City's assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position 
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 

fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected tax and earned but unused vacation leave). 

Both government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). The governmental 

activities of the City of Sneedville include general government, public safety, public works, and culture 

and recreation. 

Fund Financial statements-A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 

over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City of Sneedville, like 

other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the City can be classified as governmental funds. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Governmental Funds - Governmental funds are funds used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, government fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at 
the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term 
financing requirements. 

Because the focus of the governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may be better able to understand the long-term impact of the government's near­
term financial decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund 
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate 
this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The City maintains five individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances for both funds. 

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for each of its governmental funds. The City's Charter 
necessitates re-appropriations of the budget only when the entire fund expenditures are expected to 
exceed budgeted amounts. A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the General Fund 
and State Street Aid Fund to demonstrate compliance with the appropriation. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

Government-wide Overall Financial Analysis 

The largest portion of the City's net position (90%) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, 
buildings, machinery, and equipment and infrastructure) less any related debt used to acquire those 
assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; 
consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City's investment in its 
capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this 
debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. 

An additional portion of the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's net position (2%) represents the resources 
that are subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted 
net position may be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Sneedville, Tennessee is able to report positive balances 
in all categories of net position. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee Net Position 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 
2023 2022 2023 2022 

Cash & cash equivalents 749,690 588,331 243,590 178,217 

Investments 8,870 8,856 

Receivables, net 13,614 34,686 60,838 37,486 

Due from other governments 37,946 33,579 

Restricted assets 38,423 45,519 

Depreciable capital assets 2,425,924 2,425,924 7,097,389 7,097,389 

Less: accumulated depreciation (1,331,814) (1,263,891) (3,160,646) (3,024,753) 

Non-depreciable capital assets 262,501 262,501 1,640,019 1,386,526 

Total Assets 2,157,861 2,081,130 5,928,483 5,729,240 

Accounts payable 25,537 10,598 4,074 12,454 

Accrued payroll & payroll liabilities 7,880 9,006 106 131 

ARPA funding 374,166 174,031 

Noncurrent liabilities: 

Accrued leave 3,395 

Due within one year liabilities 6,293 49,184 17,920 72,325 

Long-term liabilities 62,521 68,814 553,570 571,207 

Total Liabilities 479,792 311,634 575,670 656,117 

Net investment in capital assets 1,287,798 1,306,536 5,005,272 4,815,629 

Restricted 118,310 138,534 38,423 45,519 

Unrestricted 271,962 324,427 309,118 212,000 

Total Net Position $ 1,678,070 $ 1,769,497 $ 5,352,813 $ 5,073,148 

6 



CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee Changes in Net Position 

Governmental Activites Business-Type Activites 
2023 2022 2023 2022 

Revenues 

Charges for services $ 72,799 73,608 $ 363,785 296,582 

Operating grants 68,517 72,147 

Capital grants and contributions 245,445 234,109 662,130 

Other intergovernmental revenu1 170,761 179,779 

Local taxes 222,255 205,729 

Other taxes 33,524 33,495 

Other revenues 31,667 15,736 954 86 
Total Revenues 599,523 825,939 598,848 958,798 

Expenses 

General government 164,524 226,820 

Public safety 24,623 35,485 

Public works 50,099 48,620 

Highways & streets 139,895 106,815 

Recreation 112,095 55,337 

Senior citizens 39,444 25,204 

Public housing 8,974 152,694 

Sanitation 81,012 72,002 

Interest & Depreciation 70,284 107,752 

Sewer operation 319,183 342,842 

Total Expenses 690,950 830,729 319,183 342,842 

Change in net position (91,427) (4,790) 279,665 615,956 

Net position, beginning 1,769,497 1,774,287 5,073,148 4,657,922 

Net position, ending $ 1,678,070 $ 1,769,497 $ 5,352,813 $ 5,273,878 

Changes in net position. Governmental activities decreased the City's net position by $91,427. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Financial Analysis of the Governmental Funds 

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance­

related legal requirements. 

Governmental Funds 

The focus of the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and 

balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City's financing 

requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's 

net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

The general fund is the chief operating fund of the City. At the end of this fiscal year, unassigned fund 

balance is $271,962. 

Capital Assets 

The City of Sneedville's investment in capital assets from its governmental activities at June 30, 2023, 

was $1,287,798 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, 

buildings and system improvement, machinery and equipment, park facilities, roads, highways, and 

bridges. 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee Capital Assets 

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities 
2023 2022 2023 2022 

Land $ 262,501 $ 262,501 $ 27,637 $ 27,637 

Construction in progress 1,612,382 1,358,889 

Buildings and improvements 658,079 658,079 6,885,662 6,885,662 

Infrastructure 1,145,251 1,145,251 

Machinery & equipment 622,594 622,594 211,727 211,727 

Accumulated Depreciation (1,331,813) (1,263,890) (3,160,647) (3,024,754) 

Total Capital Assets $ 1,356,612 $ 1,424,535 $ 5,576,761 $ 5,459,161 

Additional information on the City of Sneedville's capital assets can be found in the notes to the financial 

statements section of this report. 

Long-term Debt 

At the end of the current year, the City of Sneedville had debt outstanding of $676,497. This is a 

decrease of $121,226 from the prior year. Of this amount, $24,213 is due in the next fiscal year. 

Additional information on the City of Sneedville's debt can be found in the notes to the financial 

statements section of this report. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's 

finances for all those with an interest in the government's finances. Questions concerning any of the 

information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed 

to Gail Collins, CMFO, P.O. Box 377, Sneedville, Tennessee 37326. 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables, net 

Due from other governments 

Restricted assets 

Depreciable capital assets 

Less: accumulated depreciation 

Non-depreciable capital assets 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 

Accrued payroll and payroll liabilities 

ARPA Funding 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Accrued leave 

Due within one year 

Due in more than one year 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2023 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 749,690 

13,614 
37,946 

2,425,924 
(1,331,814) 

262,501 
2,157,861 

25,537 
7,880 

374,166 

3,395 
6,293 

62,521 
Total liabilities 479,792 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 1,287,798 
Restricted for: 

State Street Aid 

Senior Citizens 

Drug enforcement 

Sanitation 

Debt service 

Unrestricted 

74,962 

495 
44,372 

270,443 

Total net position $ 1,678,070 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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Business-type 
Activities Total 

$ 243,590 $ 993,280 
8,870 8,870 

60,838 74,453 
37,946 

38,423 38,423 
7,097,389 9,523,313 

(3,160,646) (4,492,460) 
1,640,019 1,902,520 
5,928,483 8,086,345 

4,074 29,611 
106 7,986 

374,166 

3,395 
17,920 24,213 

553,570 616,091 
575,670 1,055,462 

5,005,272 6,293,069 

74,962 

495 
44,372 

38,423 38,423 
309,118 579,561 

$ 5,352,813 $ 7,030,883 



Functions/Programs 

Primary government: 
Governmental activities: 

General government 

Public safety 

Public works 

Highways and streets 

Recreation and pool 

Sanitation 

Public housing 

Senior citizens 

Interest and Depreciation 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type activities 

Sewer fund 

Total business-type activities 

Total Primary Government 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 

Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Program Revenues 

Operating 

Charges Grants 

for and 

Expenses Services Contributions 

$ 164,524 $ 250 $ 
24,623 273 

50,099 

139,895 36,162 

112,095 

81,012 72,276 

8,974 

39,444 32,355 

70,284 

690,950 72,799 68,S17 

319,183 363,785 

319,183 363,785 

$ 1,003,008 $ 436,584 $ 269,656 

General revenues: 

Loe a I sa I es tax 

Other taxes 

Intergovernmental revenues 

Investment income 

Miscellaneous income 

Total general revenues 

Change in net position 

Net position - beginning 

Net position - ending 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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Capital Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in 
Grants Net Position 

and Governmental Business-type 
Contributions Activities Activities Total 

$ s (164,274) $ - $ {164,274) 

(24,350) {24,350) 

(50,099) (50,099) 
(103,733) (103,733) 

(112,095) (112,09-5) 

(8,736) (8,736) 
(8,974) (8,974) 
(7,089) (7,089) 

(70,284) (70,284) 
{549,634) (549,634) 

234,109 278,711 278,711 

234,109 278,711 278,711 

$ 234,109 (549,634) 278,711 (270,923) 

222,255 222,255 

33,524 33,524 

170,761 170,761 

2,644 954 3,598 

29,023 29,023 

458,208 954 459,161 

(91,427) 279,665 188,238 

1,769,497 5,073,148 6,842,645 

$ 1,678,070 $ 5,352,813 $ 7,030,883 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Receivables, net 

Due from other governments 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

Accrued payroll and payroll liabilities 

ARPA Funding 

Internal Balances 

Total Liabilities 

FUND BALANCES 

Restricted: 

State Street Aid 

Senior Citizens 

Drug control 

Sanitation 

Unassigned 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Balance Sheet 

Governmental Funds 
June 30, 2023 

General Sanitation 

$ 643,153 $ 
7,896 

34,022 

$ 685,071 $ 

$ 19,203 
10,538 

374,166 
9,202 

413,109 

271,962 
271,962 

$ 685,071 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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41,806 
5,718 

47,524 

2,415 
737 

3,152 

44,372 

44,372 

47,524 

State Total 
Street Nonmajor Governmental 

Aid Funds Funds 

$ 65,686 $ (955) $ 749,690 
13,614 

3,924 37,946 

$ 69,610 $ (955) $ 801,250 

$ 3,850 $ 69 $ 25,537 
11,275 

374,166 
___ (9,202) (0) 

15,352) 69 410,978 

74,962 74,962 

495 495 
44,372 

(1,519) 270,443 
74,962 (1,024) 390,273 

$ 69,610 $ (955) $ 801,251 



City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to 

the Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2023 

Total fund balances, governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement 

of net position are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 

Some liabilities, including bonds payable are not due and payable 

in the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds. 

Net position of governmental activities 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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$ 390,273 

67,923 

(117,998) 

$ 340,198 



City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Revenues: 
Sales taxes 

Other taxes 

Licenses and permits 

Fines and forfeitures 

Intergovernmental 

Federal and state grants 

Charges for services 

Other revenues 

Investment income 

Miscellaneous and contribution income 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

General government 

Public safety 

Public works 

Highways and streets 

Recreation and pool 

Sanitation 

Public housing 

Senior citizens 

Debt service 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 

Net change in fund balances 

Fund Balances• Beginning 

Fund Balances• Ending 

Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

State 

General Sanitation Street 

Fund Fund Aid 

$ 222,255 $ $ 
33,524 

250 
273 

170,761 36,162 

72,276 
3,460 
2,088 265 291 

29,023 
461,634 72,542 36,453 

211,092 
24,623 
50,099 

107,215 32,680 
112,095 

81,012 
8,974 

8,436 
514,098 89,448 32,680 

(52,465) (16,907) 3,773 

(52,465) (16,907) 3,773 

324,427 61,279 71,188 

$ 271,962 $ 44,372 $ 74,961 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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Total 

Nonmajor Governmental 

Funds Funds 

$ $ 222,255 
33,524 

250 
273 

17,902 224,825 

72,276 
14,453 17,913 

2,644 
29,023 

32,355 602,983 

211,092 
24,623 
50,099 

139,895 
112,095 

81,012 
8,974 

39,444 39,444 
8,436 

39,444 675,671 

(7,089) (72,687) 

(7,089) (72,687) 

6,065 462,959 

$ (1,024) $ 390,272 



City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the 
Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Net changes in fund balance - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 

are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the 

statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated 

useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which 

depreciation exceeded capital outlays in the current period. 

Expenses reported in the statement of activities that do not require the use of 

current financial resources are not reported as expenditures in the funds. 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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$ (72,687) 

(70,017) 

47,556 

$ (95,148) 



Revenues: 
Local taxes: 

Wholesale beer tax 

Local sales tax 

Franchise taxes 

Licenses and permits: 

Building permits 

Beer licenses 

Court fines and costs 

Intergovernmental 'evenues: 

Saies tax 

Beer tax 

Income tax 

TVA in lieu of tax 

State - city, streets and transportation 

Other state revenues 

Federal and state grants 

Investment income 

Rental income 

Miscellaneous and contribution income 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

General Government: 

Salaries 

Payroll tax 

Benefits 

City court salaries 

Election fees 

Publicity, subscriptions, and dues 

Professional fees 

Supplies 

Bonds and insurance 

Telephone and utilities 

Repairs and maintenance 

Other grants, contributions 

Community donations 

Miscellaneous 

Public Safety- Fire Protection: 

Contract and professional 

Supplies 
Telephone and insurance 

Public Works: 

Salaries 

Payroll tax 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual 
General Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

$ $ 30,000 
258,500 241,090 

3,000 

700 1,000 
300 
394 

174,175 153,500 
650 

1,250 
16,700 

2,750 
44,805 

150 
1,700 

205,400 65,973 
638,775 563,262 

77,000 
6,120 
1,944 

6,169 6,052 
7,000 
1,600 

20,600 
6,250 

26,119 
8,170 

15,475 2,250 
8,231 
5,700 

182,574 4,500 
204,218 181,536 

8,600 4,950 
1,200 800 

660 
9,800 6,410 

49,727 40,081 
3,064 

49,727 43,145 

See notes to the financial statements 
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$ 

Positive (Negative) 
Variance 

With Final 
Actual Budget 

31,403 $ 1,403 
222,255 (18,835) 

2,121 (879) 

50 (950) 
200 (100) 
273 (121) 

147,685 (5,815) 
585 (65) 
157 (1,093) 

15,414 (1,286) 
6,921 4,171 

(44,805) 

2,088 1,938 
3,460 1,760 

29,023 (36,950) 
461,634 (101,628) 

100,823 (23,823) 
7,867 (1,747) 

891 1,053 
8,909 (2,857) 

7,000 
1,569 31 

35,918 (15,318) 
9,903 (3,653) 

28,252 (2,133) 
9,268 (1,098) 
1,225 1,025 

8,231 
4,225 1,475 
2,241 2,259 

211,092 (29,556) 

5,450 (500) 
19,031 (18,231) 

142 518 
24,623 (18,213) 

46,477 (6,396) 
3,622 (558) 

50,099 (6,954) 



Highways and Streets: 

Salaries 

Payroll tax 

Benefits 

Supplies and tools 

Repairs and maintenance 

Road repairs 

Fuel 

Miscellaneous 

Recreation: 

Salaries 

Payroll tax 

Supplies and tools 

Utilities 

Repairs and maintenance 

Public Housing: 

THDA grant 

Debt service: 

Principal 

Interest 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over (under) expenditures 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

In Fund Balances • Budget and Actual 
General Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Budgeted Amounts 
Original Final 

89,567 

89,567 

55,021 

55,021 

8,974 
8,974 

417,307 

221,468 

44,609 
3,622 
2,029 
5,200 
2,000 
3,500 
6,100 

67,060 

24,192 
1,878 
1,040 
3,800 
1,650 

32,560 

1,275 
69 

1,344 

332,055 

231,207 

Net change in fund balances $ $ 

Fund balances· beginning 

Fund balances· ending 

See notes to the financial statements 
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$ 

Actual 

59,351 
4,652 
1,306 
9,196 

22,270 

10,439 

107,215 

52,255 
4,044 
1,647 
4,532 

49,617 
112,095 

8,974 
8,974 

514,098 

(52,465) 

(52,465) 

324,427 

271,962 

$ 

Positive (Negative) 
Variance 

With Final 
Budget-

(14,742) 
(1,030) 

723 
(3,996) 

(20,270) 
3,500 

(4,339) 

(40,155) 

(28,063) 
(2,166) 

(607) 
(732) 

(47,967) 
(79,535) 

(8,974) 
(8,974) 

1,275 
69 

1,344 

(182,043) 

(283,672) 

(52,465) 



Revenues 
Charges for services 

Miscellaneous revenues 

Investment earnings 

Total revenues 

Expenditures 
Salaries and benefits 

Payroll tax 

Repair and maintenance 

Operating supplies 

Insurance 

Utilities 

Debt service: 

Principal 

Interest 

Total expenditures 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances• Budget and Actual 
Sanitation Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Budget 
Original Final 

s 74,000 $ 74,959 
30 

180 
74,030 75,139 

71,187 30,655 
7,187 
4,500 

31,900 
827 

1,531 

6,093 
2,343 

85,036 

$ 

Net change in fund balances $ 74,030 $ (9,897) 

Fund balances - beginning 

Fund balances - ending 

See notes to the financial statements 
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$ 

Variance 
With Final 

Actual Budget 

72,276 $ (2,683) 

265 85 
72,542 (2,597) 

31,633 (978) 
6,381 806 
4,100 400 

36,413 (4,513) 
827 

1,659 (128) 

6,076 17 
2,360 (17) 

89,448 (4,412) 

(16,907) s (7,010) 

61,279 

44,372 



Revenues 
Intergovernmental 
Other revenues 
Investment earnings 

Total revenues 

Expenditures 
Street improvments 

Street lighting 
Debt service 

Total expenditures 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances• Budget and Actual 
State Street Aid Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Budget 
Original Final 

$ 51,500 $ 51,500 

30 134 
51,530 51,634 

37,500 17,000 
5,500 

37,500 22,500 

Net change in fund balances $ 14,030 $ 29,134 

Fund balances - beginning 

Fund balances - ending 
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Variance 
With Final 

Actual Budget 

$ 36,162 $ (15,338) 

291 157 
36,453 (15,181) 

15,693 1,307 
16,987 (11,487) 

32,680 (10,180) 

3,773 $ (25,361) 

71,188 

$ 74,961 



Current assets: 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Net Position 

Proprietary Fund 
June 30, 2023 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables, customers, net 

Due from other governments 

Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
Capital assets not being depreciated 

Capital assets being depreciated 

Less: accumulated depreciation 

Total noncurrent assets 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

Accrued liabilities 

Bonds payable, current 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
Revenue bonds payable, net of current portion 

Total noncurrent liabilities 

Total liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 

Restricted for debt service 

Unrestricted 

Total net position 

See notes to the financial statements. 

20 

Sewer Fund 

$ 243,590 
8,870 

60,838 

38,423 
351,722 

1,640,019 
7,097,389 

(3,160,646) 
5,576,762 
5,928,483 

4,074 
106 

17,920 
22,100 

553,570 
553,570 
575,670 

5,005,272 
38,423 

309,118 

$ 5,352,813 



City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and 

Changes in Net Position - Proprietary Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Sewer Fund 
Operating Revenues 

Charges for services 

Other operating revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Repairs and maintenance 

Contractual services 

Office expense 

Supplies 

Insurance 

Utilities 

Depreciation 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 
Interest income 

Bond interest 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 

Income (loss) before capital contributions 

Capital grant 

Change in net position 

Net Position - Beginning 
Net Position - Ending 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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$ 363,785 

363,785 

35,183 
58,980 

3,922 
13,049 

8,508 
47,569 

135,893 
303,104 

60,681 

954 
(16,079) 
(15,125) 

45,556 

234,109 

279,665 

5,073,148 
$ 5,352,813 



City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Proprietary Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Cash received from customers 

Cash paid to suppliers of goods and services 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities 
Acquisitions of capital assets 

Proceeds from capital grants 

Interest paid on capital debt 

Principal paid on capital debt 

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities 
Interest received 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

Net increase (decrease) in cash 

Cash, beginning of year 

Cash, end of year 

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by Operations 

Operating Income (loss) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash provided 

by operating activities 

Depreciation 

(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 

(Increase) decrease in due from other govts 

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable & accrued liabilities 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

See notes to the financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Sewer Fund 
340,433 

(171,432) 
169,001 

(253,493) 
234,109 
(17,920) 

(121,653) 
(158,957) 

954 
954 

10,998 
232,592 

243,590 

60,681 

135,893 
(23,352) 

(4,221) 
169,001 



CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2023 

NOTE 1- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The City of Sneedville, Tennessee (the City) was originally incorporated in 1850, with its charter 
renewed to reflect legislation passed in the 2022 session of the Tennessee General Assembly. 
The City operates under a Mayor-Councilman form of government and provides the following 
services as authorized by its charter: general administrative services, public safety, highways and 
streets, sanitation, recreation, and sewer services. As required by generally accepted accounting 
principles, these financial statements present all funds which comprise the City. 

The financial statements of the City of Sneedville have been prepared in conformity with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of 
the City's accounting policies are described below. 

Reporting Entity 
The basic criteria for determining whether another governmental organization should be 
included in a primary governmental unit's reporting entity for basic financial statements is 
financial accountability. Financial accountability includes (1) the appointment of a voting majority 
of the organization's governing body, (2) the ability of the primary government to impose its will 
on the organization, or (3) if there is a financial benefit/burden relationship. In addition, an 
organization that is fiscally dependent on the primary government should be included in its 
reporting entity. 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement 
of activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government. 
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent 
on fees and charges for support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include (1) charges to 
customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges 
provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general 

revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. Major 
individual governmental funds and major enterprise funds are reported in separate columns in 

the fund financial statements; nonmajor funds are combined in a single column. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Basis of Presentation 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

statements. Accordingly, all long-term assets, receivables, long-term debt, and other obligations 
are recognized in the statement of net position. Revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed 
by the provider have been met. Amounts reported as program revenues include (1) charges to 
customers or applicants for goods, services, or privileges provided, and (2) operating grants and 
contributions, and (3) capital grants and contributions. General revenues include all taxes and 
internally dedicated resources. 

Expenses are allocated among various City functions including administrative overhead charges 
allocated by the general fund to various City functions. As a rule, the effect of inter-fund activity 
has been eliminated from the government-wide financial statements. 

Fund Financial Statements 
The financial transactions of the City are reported in individual funds in the fund financial 
statements. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts 
that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures. Separate financial 
statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. Major individual 
governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in 
the fund financial statements. 

Governmental Fund Financials 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For 
this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of 
the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures are recorded when the related liability is 
incurred. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated 
absences and claims and judgements are recorded only when payment is due. 

Intergovernmental revenues, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all 
considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current 

fiscal period using the criteria specified in the paragraph above. All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the government. 

The City has presented all major funds that met the quantitative or qualitative requirements to 
be reported as a major fund as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

The City reports the following major governmental funds: 

General Fund - The government's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund. This fund is considered a major fund for reporting purposes. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Sanitation Fund -This fund is used to account for the revenues and expenditures for solid 
waste services to its citizens. 

State Street Aid -This fund is used to account for the maintenance and safety of all on 
state streets in the City. Revenues are provided from a portion of the State of Tennessee 
gasoline and motor fuel tax. 

Since the government funds financial statements are presented on a different basis than the 
governmental activities column of the government-wide financial statements, a reconciliation is 
provided that explains the transition from one basis of accounting to another. 

Proprietary Fund Financial Statements 

The focus of the proprietary fund measurement is upon determination of operating income, 
changes in net position and cash flows. Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and 
expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from 
providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's 
principal ongoing operations. 

The principal operating revenues of the sewer fund are charges to customers for services. 
Operating expenses for the enterprise fund includes the cost of services, administrative 
expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this 
definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

Sewer Fund - accounts for wastewater services provided to customers of the system. 

Estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 
reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from 

those estimates. 

Budget and Budgetary Accounting 
The City's fiscal operating year begins July 1st. An annual operating budget is adopted by the 
Board of Mayor and Aldermen prior to the commencement of the fiscal year. The budget is legally 
enacted through the passage of an ordinance which also sets the tax rate. Any revision that alters 
the total appropriations of any fund requires approval by the Board. The budgetary basis is 

consistent with GAAP. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents are stated at cost and consist primarily of cash on hand, demand 
deposits, savings accounts, and certificates of deposit having an original maturity of three months 
or less. For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers highly liquid investments 
with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Investments consist of certificates of deposit, which are valued at cost and have an original 
maturity of greater than three months. State statutes authorize the City to invest in certificates 
of deposits, obligations of the U.S. Treasury, agencies and instrumentalities, obligations 
guaranteed by the U.S. government or its agencies, repurchase agreements and the state's 
investment pool. 

Capital Assets 
Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets are reported 
in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide 
financial statements and the proprietary fund financial statements. Capital assets used in 
governmental fund operations are accounted for as capital outlay expenditures. Capital assets 
are defined by the City as assets with an initial, individual cost of $2,500 or more and an estimated 
useful life in excess of one year. 

All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual historical cost 
is not available. Donated fixed assets are valued at their estimated fair value on the date donated. 
The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 

materially extend the asset lives are not capitalized. 

Depreciation has been provided over estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. The 
estimated useful lives are as follows: 

Buildings 
Infrastructure 
Machinery, Equipment, & Vehicles 

Receivables 

20-50 years 
15-20 years 
5-15 years 

In the government-wide financial statements, receivables consist of all revenues earned and not 

yet received. Allowance for uncollectible accounts is based upon historical trends and the 

periodic ageing of accounts receivable. Major receivable balances for the governmental 

activities include state shared taxes, intergovernmental revenues and fines. 

In the fund financial statements, material receivables in governmental funds include revenue 

accruals such as state shared taxes and intergovernmental revenues since they are both usually 

measurable and available. Nonexchange transactions collectible, but not available are deferred 

in the fund financial statements in accordance with modified accrual, but not deferred in the 

government wide financial statements in accordance with the accrual basis. 

lnterfund Receivables, Payables, and Transfers 
Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding 

at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as either "due from/to other funds" (i.e. the current 

portion of inter-fund loans). Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

activities and the business-type activities are reported in the government-wide financial 
statements as "internal balances". 

Compensated Absences 
Full-time employees are granted vacation benefits in varying amounts to specified maximums 
depending on tenure with the City. Unused vacation leave is reported as an accrual in the 
government-wide and proprietary financial statements. 

Long-Term Liabilities 
In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial 
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement 
of net assets. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized straight-line over the 
life of the bonds that are reported net with bonds payable. Bond issue costs are expensed as 
incurred. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt 
issued is reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as 
other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds 
received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

Net Position and Fund Balance - In the government-wide financial statements, equity is 
classified as net position and displayed in three components: 

Net investment in capital assets - consists of capital assets, including restricted capital 
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any 
bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted net position - consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either 

by (1) external groups such as creditors, granters, contributors, or laws or regulations of 

other governments or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislations. 

Unrestricted net position - all other net position that does not meet the definition of 
restricted or net investment in capital assets. 

Net Position Flow Assumptions 

If the City decides to fund outlays from both restricted and unrestricted resources, the City's 
policy is to consider restricted-net position to have been depleted before unrestricted-net 

position is applied. 

Governmental funds report fund balances in classifications that consist of a hierarchy based 
primarily on the extent to which the government is bound to honor constraints on the specific 
purposes for which amounts in these funds can be spent. These classifications consist of the 

following five components, as applicable: 
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Nonspendable - represents amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in 
spendable form (such as inventory or prepaids) or legally required to remain intact (such 
as notes receivable or principal of a permanent fund). 

Restricted - represents amounts with external constraints placed on the use of these 
resources (such as debt covenants, granters, other governments, etc.) or imposed by 
enabling legislation. 

Committed - represents amounts that the Council has the authority to commit for a 
specific purpose. Any funds set aside as committed fund balance requires, at a minimum, 
the passage of a resolution by a simple majority vote. An ordinance may also be used. 

Assigned - represents amounts the Council has the authority to set aside for the intended 
use of a specific purpose. Any funds set aside as assigned fund balance requires a simple 
majority vote and must be recorded in the minutes. 

Unassigned - represents amounts that are not classified as nonspendable, restricted, 
committed, or assigned. 

Fund Balance Flow Assumptions 

If the City decides to fund outlays from both restricted and unrestricted resources, the City's 
policy is to consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the 
components of unrestricted fund balance. When components of unrestricted fund balance can 
be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, followed by assigned 
fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last. 

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations in Individual Funds 

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the City had an excess of expenditures over appropriations in 
the following funds: 

General Fund 
Sanitation Fund 
State Street Aid 
Senior Center 

$182,043 
$4,412 
$10,180 
$2,036 

NOTE 3- CASH AND CASH INVESTMENTS 

The City has no formal deposit and investment policies other than those prescribed by State of 

Tennessee statute and explained below. 

Policies: Deposits in financial institutions are required by State statute to be secured and 
collateralized by the institutions. The collateral must meet certain requirements and must have 
a total minimum market value of 105% of the value of the deposits placed in the institutions, less 
the amount protected by Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Insurance (FDIC). Collateral 
requirements are not applicable for financial institutions that participate in the State of 

Tennessee's collateral pool. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
·NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Deposits: As of June 30, 2023, all of the City's deposits were held by financial institutions which 
participate in the bank collateral pool administered by the Treasurer of the State of Tennessee. 
Participating banks in the bank collateral pool determine the aggregate balance of their public 
fund accounts. The amount of collateral required to secure these public deposits must be at least 
105% of the average daily balance of public deposits held. Collected securities required to be 
pledged by the participant banks to protect their public fund accounts are pledged to the State 
Treasurer on behalf of the bank collateral pool. The securities pledged to protect these accounts 
are pledged in the aggregate rather than against each individual account. The members of the 
pool may be required by agreement to pay an assessment to cover any deficiency. Under the 
additional assessment agreement, public fund accounts covered by the pool are considered to 
be insured for purposes of custodial credit risk disclosure. 

Investments: As of June 30, 2023, the City also held certificates of deposit with initial maturities 
of greater than three months which have been classified as investments. The certificates of 
deposit are invested with banks participating in the state bank collateral pool. 

NOTE 4 - RECEIVABLES 

Receivables as of June 30, 2023, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts 

are as follows: 

Receivables 

Accounts 

Due from Other Governments 

State of Tennessee 

Gross Receivables 

Less: Allowance for Uncollectible 

State Street 

General Sanitation Aid 

$ 7,896 $ 7,955 $ 

34,022 3,924 

41,918 7,955 3,924 

(2,237) 

Sewer 

$132,947 

132,947 

(72,109) 

Total Receivables $ 41,918 $ 5,718 $ 3,924 $ 60,838 
============ 

NOTE 5 - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES, AND TRANSFERS 

The composition of interfund balances as of June 30, 2023 is as follows: 

lnterfund lnterfund 
Receivable Payable 

General Fund $ $ 9,202 

State Street Aid Fund 9,202 

$ 9,202 $ 9,202 
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Total 

$148,798 

37,946 

186,744 

(74,346) 

$112,398 



CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED} 

JUNE 30, 2023 

All balances resulted from the time lag between the dates that (1) interfund goods and services 

are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded in the accounting 

system, and (3) payments between funds are made. These balances will be repaid within one 

year. 

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of changes in capital assets as presented in the governmental and business-type 
activities for the year ended June 30, 2023, is as follows: 

Governmental Activities 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 

Land 

Total Not Being Depreciated 

Capital assets being deprecia-1.e.lt 

Buildings 

Improvements 

Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 

Total Being Depreciated 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Capital Assets Being Depreciated 

Net Capital Assets 

$ 

$ 

Beginning 

Balance 

262,501 $ 

262,501 

298,561 

359,518 

622,594 

1,145,251 

2,425,924 

(1,263,890) 

1,162,034 

1,424,535 $ 

30 

Additions Deletions 

$ 

(67,924) 

(67,924) 

(67,924) $ 

Ending 

Balance 

$ 262,501 

262,501 

298,561 

359,518 

622,594 

1,145,251 

2,425,924 

(1,331,814) 

1,094,110 

$ 1,356,611 



CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Busi n e ss-ty.M.filll'filill 

Beginning 
Additions Deletions 

Ending 

Balance Balance 

~~i;iit~l ,ms:ts nQt tlr;:ingds:1m::ci~ts:d: 

Land $ 27,637 $ $ - $ 27,537 

Construction in progress 1,358,889 253,493 1,612,382 

Total Not Being Depreciated 1,386,526 253,493 1,640,019 

Car;iital ~ssets being gr;:greciatr;:d: 

Utility plant and lines 6,885,662 6,885,662 

Machinery, equipment & vehicles 211,727 211,727 

Total Being Depreciated 7,097,389 7,097,389 

Less: Accumulated Dei;ireciation (3,024,754) (135,893) (3,160,647) 

Net Capital Assets Being Depreciated 4,072,635 (135,893) 3,936,742 

Net Capital Assets $ 5,459,161 $ 117,600 
,. 

$ $ 5,576,761 

Depreciation was charged to functions/programs as follows: 

Governmental activities: 

General government $ 35,456 

Public safety 4,554 

Public works 220 
Highways and streets 13,737 

Recreation 4,249 

Senior citizens 731 

Sanitation 8,976 

Total depreciation expense, governmental activities $ 67,923 
========= 

Business-type activities: 

Sewer system total depreciation expense $ 135,893 
=========== 

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

Long-Term Debt 

Capital Outlay Notes and Revenue Bonds 

The City issues capital outlay notes to provide funds for the acquisition of equipment and 

construction of major capital facilities for the primary government. 

Capital outlay notes are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the government. 

All current capital outlay notes are from direct borrowings through the informal bid process as 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

approved by the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury. All capital outlay notes included in long­
term debt as of June 30, 2023, will be retired from the General Fund. 

Sewer revenue & tax bonds are issued pledging the revenue of the Sneedville Sewer system and 
the full faith and credit of the government. Repayment terms are generally structured with 
increasing amounts of principal maturing as interest requirements decrease over the term of the 
debt. 

Debt outstanding as of June 30, 2023, consisted of the following: 

Governmental Activities 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017, Rural Development, original amount $100,000 

at 3.25% maturing 2033 

Capital Ou lay Note Payable, Series 2020, original amount $125,000 at 3.45% maturing 

2023 

Total governmental activities long-term debt 

Business-Type Activities 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Bonds, Series 1991, Rural Development, original amount 

$150,000 at 5.0% maturing 2030 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Bonds, Series 2015, original amount $375,000 at 2.75% maturing 

2054 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Bonds, Series 2020, original amount $209,000 at 1.125% maturing 

2060 

Capital Outlay Note Payable, Series 2020, original amount $95,000 at 3.45% maturing 

2023 

Total business-type activities long-term debt 
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$ 

$ 

Principal 
Balance 

68,758 

56 

68,814 

46,092 

325,905 

199,116 

377 

571,490 



CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

Governmental fund debt service requirements for long-term debt are as follows: 

Years Ending 

June 30 Principal Interest 

2024 6,293 2,143 

2025 6,501 1,935 

2026 6,715 1,721 

2027 6,936 1,500 

2028 7,166 1,270 

2029-2033 35,203 2,759 

Total $ 68,814 $ 11,328 

Business-Type Activities debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds payable are as 
follows: 

Years Ending 

June 30 Principal Interest 

2024 17,931 13,364 

2025 18,517 12,784 

2026 19,121 12,180 

2027 19,748 11,554 

2028 20,383 10,901 

2029-2033 75,977 46,671 

2034-2038 73,606 38,595 

2039-2043 82,236 29,964 

2044-2048 92,008 20,192 

2049-2053 103,086 9,114 

2054-2058 32,650 1,797 

2059-2060 16,227 199 

Total $ 571,490 $ 207,315 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

JUNE 30, 2023 

A summary of long-term liability activity, including debt, for the year ended June 30, 2023, is as 
follows: 

Balance Balance Amounts 
July 1 June 30 Due Within 
2022 Increases Decreases 2023 One Year 

Governmental Activities 

Notes from Direct Borrowings 

General Obligation Bonds payable $ 74,907 $ $ (6,149) $ 68,758 $ 6,237 

Capital outlay note payable 43,091 (43,035) 56 56 

Total notes from direct borrowings 117,998 (49,184) 68,814 6,293 

Compensated absences 3,395 3,395 

Total long-term obligations 121,393 (49,184) 72,209 6,293 

Business-type Activities 

Sewer Revenue & Tax bonds 610,695 (39,582) 571,113 17,554 

Capital outlay note payable 32,837 (32,460) 377 377 

Total long-term debt $ 643,532 $ $ (72,042) $ 571,490 $ 17,931 

NOTE 8 - DEFICIT FUND BALANCE 

The City's Senior Citizen Fund had a deficit fund balance at June 30, 2023 of $1,519, The City 

will continue to monitor the Senior Citizen Fund and seek additional fund sources to continue 

operations, 

NOTE 9 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City is exposed to various risks of losses related to worker's compensation claims; limited 

torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to 

employees; and natural disasters, The City decided it was more economically feasible to join a 

public entity risk pool as opposed to purchasing commercial insurance for general liability, 

auto liability, errors and omissions, worker's compensation, and physical damage coverage, 

The City joined the Tennessee Municipal League Risk Pool (Pool), which is a public entity risk 

pool established in 1979 by the Tennessee Municipal League, The City pays annual premiums 

to the Pool for its general, auto, and errors and omissions policies, The City's premiums are 

calculated based on its prior claim history. There have been no significant reductions in 

coverage from the prior year and settled claims have not exceeded the coverage provided by 

the Pool in any of the past three years. 

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS, CONCENTRATIONS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Amounts received or receivable from granter agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by 

granter agencies, principally the federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including 

amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, 

of expenditures which may be disallowed by the granters cannot be determined at this time; 

although, the City's management expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
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The City is party to various legal proceedings, which normally occur in governmental operations. 

These legal proceedings are not likely to have a material adverse impact on the effected funds of 

the City. 

NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through July 29, 2024, which is the date the 

financial statements were available to be issued. 
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ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Accounts receivable 

Due from other funds 

Tota I assets 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 

Accrued payroll and payroll liabilities 

Total liabilities 

FUND BALANCES 
Restricted: 

State Street Aid 

Senior citizens 

Drug control 

Unassigned 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Combining Balance Sheet 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 
June 30, 2023 

Special Revenue Funds 

Total 

Non major 

Governmental 

Senior Citizens Drug Funds 

$ (1,450) $ 495 $ (955) 

$ (1,450) $ 495 $ (955) 

$ 69 $ $ 69 

69 69 

495 495 

(1,519) (1,519) 

(1,519) (1,024) 

$ (1,450) $ $ (955) 
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City of Sneedville, Tennessee 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Total 

Nonmajor 

Governmental 

Senior Citizens Drug Funds 
Revenues 

Intergovernmental $ 17,902 $ $ 17,902 
Other revenues 14,453 14,453 
Interest earnings 

Total revenues 32,355 32,355 

Expenditures 

Senior citizens 39,444 39,444 
Total expenditures 39,444 39,444 

Net change in fund balances (7,089) (7,089) 

Fund balance - beginning 5,570 495 6,065 

Fund balance - ending $ (1,519) $ 495 $ (1,024) 
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City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual 
Senior Citizens Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Original Final 
Budget Budget 

REVENUES 
lntergovermental Revenues $ $ 3,800 
Grants from Local Units 8,600 21,774 
In-Kind Rent 5,321 
Other Revenues 23,269 

Total Revenues 31,869 30,895 

EXPENDITURES 
Contractual Services 5,000 5,000 
Salaries & Wages 10,057 10,057 
OASI 769 769 
Workers Comp 110 110 
Unemployement Insurance 16 16 
Insurance 1,009 1,009 
Utilities & Telephone 7,308 7,526 
Travel 2,300 2,300 
Office Supplies 500 500 
Operating Supplies/Other Expenses 4,800 4,800 
In-Kind Rent 5,321 

Total Expenditures 31,869 37,408 
Other Financing Sources & (Uses): 
Transfers from Other Funds 9,132 
Net Change in Fund Balance 2,619 
Fund Balance - Beginning 5,570 5,570 
Fund Balance - Ending $ 5,570 $ 8,189 

38 

Variance With 
Final Budget -

Actual Positive 
Amounts (Negative) 

$11,171 $ 7,371 
6,731 (15,043) 
5,321 

158 158 
23,381 (7,514) 

6,474 (1,474) 
10,241 (184) 

660 109 
110 
22 (6) 

1,009 
7,780 (254) 
2,127 173 

202 298 
5,498 (698) 
5,321 

39,444 (2,036) 

8,974 (158) 
(7,089) (9,708) 
5,570 

$ (1,519) $ (9,708) 



Revenues 
Drug related fines 

Interest earned 

Total revenues 

Expenditures 
Drug Investigation and Control 

Supplies 

Total expenditures 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual 
Drug Fund 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Budget 
Original Final 

$ - $ -

Net change in fund balances $ - $ 

Fund balances - beginning 

Fund balances - ending 
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Variance 
With Final 

Actual Budget 

$ . $ 

. $ 

495 

$ 495 



CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

GRANTOR/PASS-TI-IROllGII GRANTOR/PROGIUM TITLE 

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

Tennessee Commission on Aging & Disability 

ASSISTANCE 
LISTING 
NllMBER 

State Senior Center Operations N/ A 

CONTRACT NO. EXPEN0ITllRES 

3,171 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE $ 3,171 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 

FEDERAL GRANTOR/PASS-TIIROUGH GRANTOR/PROGRAM TITLE 

ASSISTANCE 
LISTING 
NUMBER CONTRACT NO. EXPENDITURES 

FIWERAL AWARDS 

ll.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Passed through TN Dept of Economic & Community Development: 

CDBG 2018 Sewer System Improvements 

ll.S, Department of' Health & lluman Services 
Passed through TN Commission on Aging & Disability 

Title 111B Older Americans Act 
Total ll.S. Department of llealth & Human Services 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF' F'EDERAL AWARDS 

NOTE A: BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

14.228 33004-96718 

93.044 NIA 

$ 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the schedule) includes the federal grant activity of the City under programs of the federal 
government for the fiscal year ended June 30. 2023. 

NOTE B: SllMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
Expenditures reported on the schedule are reporting on the accrual basis of accounting. 

NOTE C: INDIRECT COST 
The City has not elected to use the I 0% de minim is indirect costs allocation option. 
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8,000 
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City of Sneedville, Tennessee 

Schedule of Changes in Long-term Debt by Individual Issue 

June 30, 2023 

Paid and/or 

Original Date Last Issued Matured 
Amount Interest of Maturity Outstanding During During Outstanding 

Description of Indebtedness Of Issue Rate Issue Date 7/1/2022 Period Period 6/30/2023 

Governmental Activities 

Bonds Pavable 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017 $ 100,000 3.25% 2017 2033 74,907 {6,149) 68,758 

Total Bonds Payable 74,907 {6,149) 68,758 

Notes Pavable 

Capital Outlay Note Payable, Series 2020 $ 125,000 3.45% 2020 2023 43,091 {43,035) 56 

Total Governmental Activities $ 117,998 $ - $ {49,184) $ 68,814 

Business Activities 
Bonds Payable 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Bonds, Series 1991 $ 150,000 5.00% 1991 2030 52,458 (6,366) 46,092 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Bonds, Series 2015 $ 375,000 2.75% 2015 2054 332,775 (6,870) 325,905 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Bonds, Series 2020 $ 209,000 1.125% 2021 2060 203,354 {4,238) 199,116 

Total Bonds Payable 588,587 {17,474) 571,113 

Notes Payable 

Capital Outlay Note Payable, Series 2020 $ 95,000 3.45% 2020 2023 32,837 {32,460) 377 

Total Business Activities $ 621,424 $ - $ (49,934) $ 571,490 
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Fiscal 

Year 

2024 

2025 

2026 

2027 

2028 

2029 

2030 

2031 

2032 

2033 

Totals 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Schedule of Principal and Interest Requirements 

Governmental Funds 

General Obligation Bonds 

Series 2017 

June 30, 2023 

Capital Outlay Note Series 

2020 
Totals 

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal 

6,237 2,143 56 6,293 

6,501 1,935 6,501 

6,715 1,721 6,715 

6,936 1,500 6,936 

7,166 1,270 7,166 

7,400 1,036 7,400 

7,646 790 7,646 

7,898 538 7,898 

8,158 278 8,158 

4,101 117 4,101 

$ 68,758 $ 11,328 $ 56 $ - $ 68,814 $ 
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Interest 

2,143 

1,935 

1,721 

1,500 

1,270 

1,036 

790 

538 

278 

117 

11,328 



City of Sneedville, Tennessee 

Schedule of Principal and Interest Requirements 

Business-Type Activities 

June 30, 2023 

Sewer Revenue & Tax Sewer Revenue & Tax Sewer Revenue & Tax 
Fiscal Bonds, Series 2021 Bonds, Series 1991 Bonds, Series 2015 Totals 
Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest 

2024 4,288 2,216 6,209 2,269 7,057 8,879 377 17,931 13,364 
2025 4,337 2,167 6,927 1,934 7,253 8,683 18,517 12,784 
2026 4,386 2,118 7,280 1,581 7,455 8,481 19,121 12,180 
2027 4,435 2,069 7,652 1,210 7,661 8,275 19,748 11,554 
2028 4,485 2,019 8,023 821 7,875 8,061 20,383 10,901 
2029 4,536 1,968 8,433 411 8,093 7,843 21,062 10,222 
2030 4,587 1,917 1,568 36 8,318 7,618 14,473 9,571 
2031 4,639 1,865 8,550 7,386 13,189 9,251 
2032 4,692 1,812 8,787 7,149 13,479 8,961 
2033 4,745 1,759 9,029 6,907 13,774 8,666 
2034 4,799 1,705 9,282 6,654 14,081 8,359 
2035 4,853 1,651 9,540 6,396 14,393 8,047 
2036 4,908 1,596 9,805 6,131 14,713 7,727 
2037 4,963 1,541 10,078 5,858 15,041 7,399 
2038 5,020 1,485 10,358 5,578 15,378 7,063 
2039 5,076 1,428 10,646 5,290 15,722 6,718 
2040 5,134 1,370 10,942 4,994 16,076 6,364 
2041 5,192 1,312 11,246 4,690 16,438 6,002 
2042 5,251 1,253 11,559 4,377 16,810 5,630 
2043 5,310 1,194 11,880 4,056 17,190 5,250 
2044 5,370 1,134 12,211 3,725 17,581 4,859 
2045 5,431 1,073 12,550 3,386 17,981 4,459 

2046 5,492 1,012 12,899 3,037 18,391 4,049 
2047 5,554 950 13,258 2,678 18,812 3,628 

2048 5,617 887 13,626 2,310 19,243 3,197 
2049 5,681 823 14,005 1,931 19,686 2,754 

2050 5,745 759 14,395 1,541 20,140 2,300 
2051 5,810 694 14,795 1,141 20,605 1,835 

2052 5,876 628 15,207 729 21,083 1,357 

2053 5,942 562 15,630 306 21,572 868 

2054 6,010 495 1,915 11 7,925 506 

2055 6,077 427 6,077 427 

2056 6,146 358 6,146 358 

2057 6,216 288 6,216 288 

2058 6,286 218 6,286 218 

2059 6,357 147 6,357 147 

2060 9,870 52 9,870 52 

Totals 199,116 44,952 46,092 8,262 325,905 154,101 377 571,490 207,315 
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City of Sneedville, Tennessee 
Schedule of Utility Rate Structure and Number of Customers 

June 30, 2023 

SEWER CUSTOMER RATES 

First 1,000 gallons 
Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 

Next 1,000 gallons 
Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 

Over 3,000 gallons 
Commercial 

NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS 

Residential 
Commercial 

Industrial 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

45 

11.98 Minimum Bill 

22.67 Minimum Bill 
104.63 Minimum Bill 

10.23 per 1,000 gallons 
10.16 per 1,000 gallons 

11.49 per 1,000 gallons 

7.95 per 1,000 gallons 

327 

131 
15 

473 



DAVID M. ELLIS 
Cert{fied Public Accountant 

Membe,; American Institute of 
Cert!fied Public Accountants 

Membe,; Tennessee Society of' 
Cert(fi.ed Public Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTlNG AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Mayor and A lderm en 
City o f Sneedvi ll e 
Sneedv ill e, Ten nessee 

I have audited, in accordance with the audi ting standards genera ll y accepted in the United States of 
Amer ica and the standards app li cab le to financial audits conta ined in Government Auditing Standards 
iss ued by the Comptroller Genera l of th e United States, the finan cial statements o f the governm ental 
ac tiviti es, th e bu siness- type act iviti es, each maj or fund, and the remaining fund in format ion of the C ity 
of Sneedvill e, Tennessee, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and th e related notes to the 
financia l statements, which co ll ec ti ve ly compri se the C ity of Sneedv ille, Tennessee's basic fi nancial 
statements, and have iss ued my report th ereon dated July 29, 2024 . 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing my aud it of th e fina ncial statements, I consi dered th e City of Sneedv ill e, 
Ten nessee's intern al contro l over financial reporting ( internal control) as a basis for des igning audi t 
proced ures that are appropriate in the c ircum stances fo r th e purpose of express ing my op inions on th e 
fin anc ial statements, but not for the purpose of express ing an op inion on th e effect iveness of the C ity 
of Sneedv ille, Tennessee's internal control. Acco rdin g ly, I do not ex press an op inion on the 
effectiveness of the City of Sneedv ille, Tennessee's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control ex ists when the des ign or operat ion of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in th e norm al course of performing their ass igned functi ons, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, mi sstatements, on a tim ely basis. A material weakness is a defi ciency, or a 
combination of defi ciencies, in intern al contro l, such that th ere is a reasonab le possib ility th at a materi al 
missta tement of the entity ' s financia l statements w ill not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
tim ely basis. A signi}icant deficiency is a defi ciency, or a combination of defi ciencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a mater ial weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged w ith govern ance. 

My considerat ion of intern al control was fo r the limited purpose desc ribed in the first paragraph of thi s 
section and was not des igned to identi fy all defici encies in internal contro l that mi ght be material 
w eakn esses or, signifi ca nt del~c iencies and therefo re, materi al weakn esses or significant defi ciencies 
may ex ist that were not identifi ed. G iven these I imitat ions, during my audit I did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control th at I consider to be materi al weaknesses. I did identify certain 
defi ciencies in intern al contro l, desc ribed in th e accompany ing schedule of findin gs and responses as 
items 2023-00 I and 2023-002 that I considered to be signifi cant defi ciencies. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Sneedville, Tennessee's financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which cou Id have 
a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not express such an 
opinion. The results ofmy tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 
to be repo1ted under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and responses as items 2023-003, 2023-004 and 2023-005. 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee's Response to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the City of 
Sneedville, Tennessee's response to the findings identified in my audit and described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and responses. City of Sneedville, Tennessee's response was not 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the other audit of the financial statements and, 
accordingly, I express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

David M. Ellis, CPA 
Greeneville, Tennessee 
July 29, 2024 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

June 30, 2023 

2023-001 Fund Budgeting 

Condition: For the year ending June 30, 2023, because of the lack of control over accounting processes that 
code expenditures based on an approved budget, those from the General Fund, Sanitation, State Street Aid 
and Senior Center exceeded final budgeted expenditures by $182,043 in the General Fund, $4,412 in the 
Sanitation Fund, $10,180 in the State Street Aid Fund and $2,036 in the Senior Center Fund. 

Criteria: Tennessee Code Annotated 6-56-203 states: 

"'Therefore, notwithstanding any other provision of law, no municipality may expend any moneys 
regardless of their source, including moneys derived from bond and long-term note proceeds, federal, 
state or private grants or loans, or special assessments, except in accordance with a budget ordinance 
adopted under this section or through a proprietary type fund or a fiduciary type fund properly excluded 
from the budget." 

Cause: Oversight/error 

Recommendation: Expenditures should be coded individually in the general ledger accounts such that 
actual to budget expenditure comparisons can be made at each meeting, to identify which line items are 
likely to exceed approved amounts. Budget amendments should be timely made to authorize additional 
expenditures. 

Response and Corrective Action Plan: The budget was amended, however the lack of appropriate coding 
in the process generated erroneous numbers. Steps will be taken to ensure compliance in the budgeting 
and reporting areas. 

2023-002 Timely Submission of Budget 

Condition: For the year ending June 30, 2023, budgets were not approved by the board until after the year 
ended and were not submitted timely to the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury. 

Criteria: Tennessee Budget Manual for Local Governments states: 

"Prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, a local government should adopt a budget that meets all 
legal and program requirements and email it, with the other required documents described below, to the 
Division of Local Government Finance at LGF@cot.tn.gov within 15 days after adoption." 

Cause: Oversight/error 

Recommendation: The budget should be established prior to the beginning of the fiscal year and submitted to 
the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury on a timely basis. 

Response and Corrective Action Plan: Management agrees with the finding. 

2023-003 Late Audit 

Condition: For the year ending June 30, 2023, the City failed to file audited financial statements with the 
Comptroller's office in a timely manner. 
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CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

June 30, 2023 

Criteria: Tennessee Code Annotated 6-56-105 states: 

"(e) All such audits must be completed as soon as practicable after the end the fiscal year of 
the municipality." 

Cause: Oversight/error 

Recommendation: Future audited financial statements should be submitted to the Tennessee Comptroller of 
the Treasury on a timely basis. 

Response and Corrective Action Plan: Management agrees with the finding and steps will be taken to 
ensure compliance with State law. 

2023-004 Inadequate oversight of payroll timecards 

Condition: For the year ending June 30, 2023, there were instances in which management did not indicate 
their review of timecards by a signature. 

Criteria: Payroll should be properly supported and authorized. 

Cause: Lack of management review of timecards. 

Recommendation: Timecards should be reviewed and approved by signature of department supervisors. 

Response and Corrective Action Plan: Management agrees with the finding. 

2023-005 Failure to Implement Cyber Security Plan 

Condition: The City failed to implement a Cyber Security Plan by the implementation date. A written plan 
was not available to read, review, or document compliance. 

Criteria: TCA Sections 7-51-230 I et seq. were added by I 12th General Assembly, Public Chapter 1111, 
effective June I, 2022. This law amends sections of TCA to require certain utilities to prepare and 
implement a cyber security plan to provide for the protection of the utility's facilities from unauthorized 
use, alteration, ransom, or destruction of electronic data. 

Cause: The City was not able to implement a Cyber Security plan by the required date due to new 
management during the year. 

£._rfect: Without adequate security measures in place, the City leaves itself vulnerable to data breaches and 
public safety of the drinking water. 

Recommendation: The City should design and implement a Cyber Security policy as soon as possible. 

Management's Comments: Management has begun the discussion about the need for an effective Cyber 
Security Plan and a written document will be implemented as soon as possible. 
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Prior Year Finding Number 

2022-001 

2022-002 

2022-003 

2022-004 

2022-005 

City of Sneedville, Tennessee 

Schedule of Prior Year Findings and Questioned Costs 

June 30, 2023 

Title of Finding 

Fund Budgeting 

(orginal finding #2021-001) 

Timely Submission of Budget 

(original finding #2020-004) 

Late Audit 

(original finding #2020-005) 

Inadequate oversight of payroll timecards 

(original finding #2022-004) 

Audit Adjustments Were Required for Proper Financial Statement 

Presentation 

(original finding #2022-005) 
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Status/Current Year 

Finding Number 

Repeated 

2023-001 

Repeated 

2023-002 

Repeated 

2023-003 

Repeated 

2023-004 

Corrected 



CITY OF SNEE.DVILLE 
P.O. a.u, 3171212 JAIL ST 

Snaadvllil!, TN 37188 
AIIQBWX.. MAXOB.. YICE·MAXQ& ~~ ™ll..MAH ™1LMAN ~· 
ft.OYDRHBA STEVEN HARRISON MYSHONECOLLINSJANETCOLt.fNS MIKE GIBSON WILLIAM RILEY KENNY REED 

FAX: 423.•733-4112 

GAILCOU,lNS:·~. 

July 29, 2024 

CITY OF SNEEDVILLE, TENNESSEE 
MANAGEMENT'S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

For tile Year Ended June 30, 2023 

City of Sneedville., Tennessee respectfully submits the following corrective action pl'an 
for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

Name and address of independent public accounting firm: 

David M. Ellis, CPA 
13.2 WDepqt St 
Greeneville, TN 37743 

Audit Period: June 30, 2023 

The findings from the June 30, 2023, schedule of findings and recommendations are 
discussed below. The finding is numbered consistently with the number assigned in the 
schedule. 

Correetiye Action: 

findings 2023-001: 

Name of contact person: 

Corrective action: 

Anticipated Completion Date: 

Fund Budgeting 

Gail Collins, City Recorder 

The City intends to amend the budget prior to 
Unauthorized expenditure. Steps will be taken 
To ensure compliance in the budgeting and 
Reporting areas 

July 29, 2024 



Findings 2023-002: 

Name of contact person: 

Corrective action: 

Anticipated Completion Date; 

Findings 2023-03: 

Nante of contact person: 

Corrective action: 

Anticipated Completion Date: 

Findings. 2023-04: 

Name of contact person: 

Corrective action: 

Anticipated Completion Date,: 

Findings 2023-05: 

Name of contact person: 

Corrective action: 

Anticipated Completion Date: 

Timely Submission of Budget 

Gail CollinSt City Recorde.r 

The City intends to submit the required 
Documents within 15 days after adoption 
Pursuant to Tennessee Budget Manual for 
Local Government 

July 29, 2024 

Gail Collins, City Recorder 

The City intends to subntit the audit within 
Six months following the fiscal year end 
Pursuant to Tennessee Comptroller of the 
Treasury Audit Manual 

July 29, 2024 

Gail Colli.ns, City Recorder 

The City department supervisors will 
Review and sign off on all time cards 

July 29, 2024 

Gail Collins, Ci-ty Recorder 

Management has begun discussion about the 
Need for an effective Cyber Security Plan 
And a written document will be implemented 
As soon. as possible. 

~fayor 
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